PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Antares Capital Corporation	03/31/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tomah Products, Inc.	
Street Address:	337 Vincent Street	
City:	Milton	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53563	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4759799
Patent Number:	6221822
Patent Number:	6191099
Patent Number:	5224990
Patent Number:	6146427
Patent Number:	5362314
Patent Number:	5981458
Patent Number:	5391325
Patent Number:	5972875
Patent Number:	5407080
Patent Number:	5763379
Patent Number:	5618340
Patent Number:	5730791
Patent Number:	5622554
Patent Number:	5719118
	DATENT

Patent Number:	6169064
Patent Number:	6080713
Application Number:	10130854
Application Number:	10424119

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)297-4900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (414) 271-2400

Email: PTOMailMilwaukee@foley.com

Correspondent Name: Foley & Lardner LLP

Address Line 1: 777 East Wisconsin Avenue

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202-5306

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	082679-0101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott D. Anderson

Total Attachments: 5

source=Release-Tomah Products#page1.tif source=Release-Tomah Products#page2.tif source=Release-Tomah Products#page3.tif source=Release-Tomah Products#page4.tif source=Release-Tomah Products#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS is made as of March 3/2, 2006, by ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, in its capacity as Agent (in such capacity, "Grantee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantee and Tomah Products, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Grantor") are parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 8, 2003 (the "Security Agreement"; Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Grantee in certain Patent Collateral as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Grantee, including the Patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 16, 2003, at Reel 014782, Frame 0603; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Grantee release its security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Grantee hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "Patent Collateral"):
 - (a) each Patent, Patent registration and Patent application, including, without limitation, the Patents, Patent registrations (together with any reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions or continuations in part thereof) and Patent applications referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, and all of the inventions and improvements described and claimed in each Patent, Patent registration and Patent application together with all patentable inventions;
 - (b) each Patent license, including, without limitation, each Patent license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, to the extent permitted by such license; and
 - (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Patent or Patent registration, including, without limitation, the Patents and any Patent registrations referred to in

<u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, and any Patent licensed under any Patent license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto.

2. Grantee hereby grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Grantee, all of Grantee's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral acquired pursuant to the Security Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

Name:

Title:

Patent Release – Tomah Products, Inc. 60450873

SCHEDULE 1

1. PATENTS

U.S. Patent No.	Date Issued	Related Foreign Patents	Country
1. 4,759,799	07/26/88	1,304,200	Canada
2. 6,221,822	04/24/01		
3. 6,191,099	02/20/01		
4. 5,224,990	07/06/93		
5. 6,146,427	11/14/00		
6. 5,362,314	11/08/94		
7. 5,981,458	11/09/99		
8. 5,391,325	02/21/95	2,172,148	Canada
9. 5,972,875	10/26/99		
10. 5,407,080	04/18/95		
11. 5,763,379	06/09/98	0897421	U.K.
12. 5,618,340	04/08/97	2,211,011	Canada
13. 5,730,791	03/24/98		
14. 5,622,554	04/22/97		
15. 5,719,118	02/17/98		
16. 6,169,064	01/02/01	213429	Mexico
17. 6,080,713	06/27/00		

2. PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Patent Application Number	Filing Date	Country
1.	10/130,854	11/22/00	U.S.
2.	1927901		Australia
3.	2,393,157		Canada
4.	1246894		EPO
5.	20010540220T		Japan
6.	10/424,119	04/25/03	U.S.
7.	97923588.4	_	EPO
8.	Number pending	Pursuant to EPO	Belgium
9.	Number pending	Pursuant to EPO	Germany
10.	2,278,788		Canada
11.	2,301,146		Canada

3. PATENT LICENSES

Products co-owns International Patent Application 01-38464 (the "Application") (and the related U.S. and foreign patent applications listed as numbers 1-5 in the table directly

Patent Release - Tomah Products, Inc. 60450873

above) with International Fuel Technology, Inc. ("IFT") pursuant to an Amended and Restated Agreement dated as of November 28, 2001. Each party has granted to the other certain rights under the Amended and Restated Agreement, and Products has granted to IFT a royalty free, exclusive, worldwide license to make, have made, use, sell or offer for sale any products or methods covered by the Application. Products has also agreed that it will not grant, convey, license, alienate, sublicense or assign any rights to or under the Application without IFT's prior written approval.

Patent Release – Tomah Products, Inc. 60450873

RECORDED: 04/04/2006